for your consent as required by law a proposed contract between The City of New 
York, acting by this Commission, and Terry & Tench Co., Inc., for the construction of 
a temporary inspection shed in the Jerome Avenue Park Reservoir, the proposal 
amounting to seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your Honorable 
Board to consent to said proposed contract herewith transmitted and to prescribe a 
limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City of execut-

[...]

sand dollars ($20,000). In order to cover the contingencies and extra work which, 
as the experience of the Engineers of the Commission indicate, are bound to occur 
on work of this character, the amount hereby requisitioned is slightly in excess of 
the bid price of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby, pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make requisition for the authorization 
of corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated expense

[...]

purposes of the contract with Terry & Tench Company, Inc., as set forth in this 
resolution, and more particularly described in the requisition of the Public Service 
Commission to this Board dated August 8, 1918; said issue of corporate stock to be 
charged as a sub-authorization against the general appropriation of twenty-eight 
million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) made. by the Board on March 18, 
1913, and the supplemental general appropriations subsequently made thereto, for the 
purpose of providing funds to meet the City's obligations under rapid transit Contract 
No. 3. 

Which was adopted by the following vote :

[...]

York, acting by this Commission, and Powers, Kennedy Contracting Corporation, 
for the construction of a trestle for temporary inspection facilities, such trestle con-
necting the Jerome Avenue Line with the Jerome Avenue Yard, the proposal amount-
ing to nineteen thousand four hundred and ninety dollars ($19,490). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your Honorable 
Board to consent to said prOposed contract herewith transmitted, and to prescribe 
a limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City of 
executing said proposed contract, to wit, the sum of twenty-two thousand five hun-

[...]

to issue the bonds of said City at such a rate of interest as the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund of said City may prescribe for the purpose of providing the necessary 
means for meeting the City's obligations under said proposed contract, to wit, the 
sum of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500). In order to cover the 
contingencies and extra work, which, as the experience of the Engineers of the Com-
mission indicate, are bound to occur on work of this character, the amount hereby 
requisitioned is slightly in excess of the bid price of nineteen thousand four hundred 
and ninety dollars ($19,490). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District does hereby, pursuant to 
section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make requisition for the authorization 
of corporate stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated expense

[...]

Commission, and the Powers-Kennedy Contracting Corporation, for the construction 
of a trestle for temporary inspection facilities on section No. 2 of Route No. 16 
(Jerome avenue line) of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit 
Railroad, at an estimated cost of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500); 
and be it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment does hereby prescribe 
that the limit to the proceeds of corporate stock available for said purpose shall be 
twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) ; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to issue corporate 
stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding twenty-two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($22,500), at such rate of interest as the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund shall prescribe, the proceeds to the amount of the par value thereof to be 
applied to the purposes of the contract with the Powers-Kennedy Contracting Cor-
poration, as set forth in this resolution and more particularly described in the 
requisition of the Public Service Commission to this Board dated August 9, 1918; 
said issue of corporate stock to be charged as a sub-authorization against the general 
appropriation of twenty-eight million two hundred thousand dollars ($28,200,000) 
made by the Board on March 18, 1913, and the supplemental general appropriations 
subsequently made thereto, for the purpose of providing funds to meet the City's 
obligations under rapid transit Contract No. 3. 

Which was adopted by the following vote :

[...]

for your consent as required by law a proposed contract between The City of New 
York, acting by this Commission, and Powers, Kennedy Contracting Corporation, for 
the construction of a temporary inspection shed in the 180th Street Yard, the pro-
posal. amounting to twenty-one thousand nine hundred and ninety dollars ($21,990). 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your Honorable 
Board to consent to said proposed contract herewith transmitted and to prescribe a 
limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City of 
executing said proposed contract, to wit, the sum of twenty-four thousand five hun-